

## SCHEDULE 1

### Modification of enactments

## PART 1

### Primary legislation

#### **Pensions Act 1995**

**13.**—(1) The Pensions Act 1995(1) is amended as follows.

(2) In section 22(3) (circumstances in which certain provisions of the Act apply)—

- (a) omit the definition of ““interim trustee” and “permanent trustee””; and
- (b) omit the word “and” immediately preceding that definition.

(3) In section 75(8)(b) (deficiencies in the assets), for “1985” substitute “2016”.

(4) In section 94(3)(d) (assignment, forfeiture, bankruptcy: supplementary) for “32(2) of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1985” substitute “90 or 95 of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 2016”.

(5) In section 123(2) (“connected” and “associated” persons), for “74 of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1985 (associated persons)” substitute “229 of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 2016 (meaning of “associate”)”.

---

#### **Commencement Information**

**11** Sch. 1 para. 13 in force at 30.11.2016, see [art. 1](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 2016 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2016, Paragraph 13.